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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 306

AN ACTto repeal 16.855 (23)fo renumber chapter 137to amend 20.575 (1) (g), 137.01 (4) (a) and 990.01 (38);
to create chapter 137 (title), subchapter Il of chapter 137 [precedes 137.04] and 224.30 of the stattde$feand
1997Wisconsin Act 204sectiorf6 (1) (¢) 1997 Wsconsin Act 204sectior®6 (1) (d)(intro.), 1., 2. and 3. artP97
WisconsinAct 204 section96 (1) (e)(intro.) and 1.relating to: authorizing the use of electronic signatures and
creatinga committee to study the use and regulation of electronic signatures in this state, requests for proposals for
electricgenerating capacity and requiring the exercise of rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTion 4. Chapter 137 of the statutes, aeetied by
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is renumbered subchapter | of
chapterl37 [precedes 137.01].
SecTion 5. 137.01 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
SecTion 1. 16.855 (23) of the statutes, as created by to read:

1997Wisconsin Act 27is repealed. 137.01(4) (a) Every diicial act of a notary public
SecTION 2. 20.575(1) (g) of the statutes, adexdted shallbe attested by the notgpyblic’s written signature

by 1997 Wisconsin Act 35is amended to read: or electronic signature, as defined in s. 137.04 (2)
20.575(1) (g) Program fees. The amounts in the SecTioN 6. Subchapter Il of chapter 137 [precedes

scheduldor the purpose of carrying out general program 137.04]of the statutes is created to read:

operations. Except asprovided under par(ka), all CHAPTER 137

amountgeceived by the secretary of state, including fees SUBCHAPTER I

underechs.ch. 132 and subch. | of ch37 and all moneys ELECTRONIC SIGNAURES

transferredfrom the appropriation undex. 20.144 (1) 137.04 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(9), shall be creditetb this appropriation. Notwithstand (1) “Authenticate” means to validate a document in

ing s. 20.001 (3) (a)any unencumbered balance at the such a manner that the identity of the person who-origi
closeof a fiscal year exceeding 10% of that fiscal {eear natesthe document is incontrovertible and théorma
expendituresinder this appropriation shall lapse to the tion contained in the document is identical to that erigi

generalfund. nated by the person.
SecTioN 3. Chapter 137 (title) of the statutes is (2) “Electronic signature” means any combination of
createdo read: words, letterssymbolsor characters that is attached to or
CHAPTER 137 logically associated with an electronic recaral used by
AUTHENTICATIONS a person for the purpose afithenticating a document

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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thathas been created am transformed into an electronic
format.
(3) “Governmental unit” means any association, au

thority, board, commission, department, independent

agencyinstitution, ofice, society or other body in state
governmenfcreated or authorized to loeeated by the
constitutionor any lawincluding the legislature, the-of
fice of the governoand the courts, and any political sub
division of the state or body within one or mauelitical
subdivisionswhich is created by law or by action of one
or more political subdivisions.

137.05 Submission of written documents. Unless
otherwiseprohibited by lawany document that is +e
quiredby law to be submitted in writing to a governmen
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person at the persanfequest anth the persors pres
ence,or, subject to any applicable requirements under
subch.ll of ch. 137, the electronic signature of the person

SecTioN 7d. 1997 Wisconsin Act 204sectiorf6 (1)

(c) is amended to read:

[1997 Wisconsin Act 20} Section 96 (1) (c) Net
withstandingsection 196.491 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby this act, no latethan August 31, 1998, each
easternWisconsinutility contractorspecified in para
graph(b) (intro.) shall apply to the commission for any
certificatethat is requiredor construction of new electric
generatiorcapacity under the contracts into which i en
tersunder paragraph (b) @nd, if required under section
196.491(3) (a) 3. a. of the statutess afected by this act,

tal unit and that requires a written signature may be sub submitan engineering plan to the departmergpecified

mitted by transforming the document into electronic
format, but only with the consent of the governmental
unit that is to receive the document.

137.06 Electronic signature. (1) Unless otherwise
prohibitedby law any document that requires a manual,
facsimileor other form of signature or that is givefeet
with a manualfacsimile or other form of signature may
be signed or given &ct with an electronic signature if
the electronic signature meets all of the following re
quirements:

(8) The electronic signature is uniqgtgethe person
usingit.

(b) The electronic signature is capable of verifica
tion.

(c) The electronic signature is under the saletrol
of the person using it.

in section 196.4913) (a) 3. a. of the statutes, afeafed
by this act.
SECTION 7e. 1997 Wisconsin Act 204section96 (1)

(d) (intro.), 1., 2. and 3. are amended to read:
[1997Wisconsin Act 20BSection 96 (1) (d) (intro.)
Notwithstandingsection 196.491 (3) (a) 3. a. and b. of the

statutesas afected by this act, if-an-easterrisabnsin
utility a contractospecified in paragraph (b) (intro.) sub
mits an engineering plan to the department under-para

graph(c), the-easterni&tonsin-utilitycontractorand the

departmenshall satisfy each of the following:

1. Within 15 days after the-easterrisabnsin-utility

contractomprovides the engineering plan, the department

shall provide the-easteriVisconsin-utility contractor

with a listing of each department permit or approval
which, on thebasis of the information contained in the

(d) The electronic signature is linked to the document engineeringplan, appears to be requirked the construc

to which it is attached or associated in suateanetthat,
if the document is alteredter the electronic signature is
createdthe electronic signature is invalidated.

(e) For documents submitted to the department of fi
nancialinstitutions, the electronic signature conforms to
any rules promulgatedby the department of financial
institutions.

(2) An electronic signature that satisfies all of the re

tion or operation of the facility

2. Within 10 days after the department provides a list
ing specified insubdivision 1., the-easternistlonsin
utility contractorshall apply for thepermlts and apprev
alsidentified in the listing.

3. The department shall determine whether an ap
plication under subdivision 2. is complete and, no later
than15 days after the applicatiafiled, notify the appli

quirementsspecified in sub. (1) has the same force and cantabout the determination. tfie department deter

effectas a manual, facsimile or other form of signature.

SecTioN 6m. 224.30 of the statutes is created to read:

224.30 Powersand duties of the department. (1)
In this section, “department” means the department of fi
nancialinstitutions.

(2) Thedepartment shall promulgate rules regarding
the submission of written documents undef.37.05 and

theuse and verification of electronic signatures under s.

137.06.

SecTioN 7. 990.01 (38) of the statutes is amentted
read:

990.01(38) ScNATURE. If the signature of any per
sonis required by law it shall always be the handwriting
of such person oif the person is unable to write, the-per
son’smark or the persos’name written by some other

minesthat the application is incompletbg notice shall
statethe reason for the determination.—An-easteisr W
consinutility A contractoray supplement and refile an
applicationthat the departmeihias determined to be-in
complete. There is no limit on the number of times that
anapplicant may refilan application under this subdivi
sion. If the department fails to determine whether an ap
plicationis complete within 15 days after the application
is filed, the application shall be considered to be-com
plete.

SecTioN 7f. 1997 Wisconsin Act 204sectior96 (1)
(e) (intro.) and 1. are amended to read:

[1997 Wisconsin Act 20iSection 96 (1)e) (intro.)
Notwithstandingsection 196.491 (3) (a) 2., (b) and (g) 1.
and2. ofthe statutes, asfatted by this act, the commis
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sionandan-eastern-Wconsin-utilitya contractospeci

fied in paragraph (b) (intro.) that applies for a certificate
undersection 196.491 (3) of the statutes, dsciéd by
this act, shall satisfy each of the following:

1. The commission shall determindnether the ap
plicationis complete and, no later than 15 days after the
applicationis filed, notify the applicant about the deter
mination. If the commission determines that the applica
tion is incomplete, the notice shall state bx@son for the
determination.An-eastern\igconsinutility A contractor
may supplement and refile an applicatithvat the com
missionhas determined to be incomplete. There is no
limit on the number of times thah-eastern-¥consin
utility a contractomay refile an application under this
subdivision. If the commission fails to determine wheth
er an application is complete within 15 days after the ap
plicationis filed, the application shall lmnsidered to be
complete.

SecTioN 8. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) CoMMISSION ON THE USE OF ELECTRONIC SIGNA-
TURES

(a) In this subsection:

1. “Committee” has the meanirggecified in section
15.01(3) of the statutes.

2. “Electronicsignature” has the meaning specified
in section 137.04 (2) of the statutes, as creayadis act.

3. “Governmental unithas the meaning specified in
section137.04 (3) of the statutes, as created by this act.

(b) There is established a committee callecctire
missionon the usef electronic signatures consisting of
membersappointed by the governor

(c) The commission shall study thee and regula

_3_

sion of electronic documents in this state. The report
shallinclude the commissios’proposedecommenda
tionsregarding the use and regulatifrelectronic signa
turesin this state and shall include any proposed legisla
tion that the commissionconsiders necessary to
implementthe recommendations.

(2) REPORTTO THE COMMISSION ON THE USE OF ELEC-
TRONIC SIGNATURESAND TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON IN-
FORMATION POLICY.

(a) In this subsection:

1. “Authenticate” has the meaning specified in-sec
tion 137.04 (1) of the statutes, as created by this act.

2. “Electronicsignature” has the meaning specified
in section 137.04 (2) of the statutes, as creayetis act.

3. “Governmental unithas the meaning specified in
section137.04 (3) of the statutes, as created by this act.

(b) No later than November 1, 1998, the department
of financial institutions shall report to tle@mmission
undersubsection (1) on the use of electrasignatures
andto the joint committee on informatiguolicy any in
formation and recommendationthat the department
consideraseful to governmental units implementing
systemdo useelectronic signatures to authenticate €elec
tronic documents submitted to governmental uriits,
cludingall of the following:

1. Any technical or legal barriers to the use of-elec
tronic signatures.

2. Therole of electronic signatures in designing and
implementinga comprehensive system for securiing
submittal of electronic documentt a governmental
unit.

3. An evaluation of the advantages and disadvantages

tion of electronic signatures in this state and any other of particular technologies for creating and using lec

matteraffectingthe use and regulation of electronic-sig
natures.

(d) The department of administratishall provide to
the commission information on the expected useteof
tronic signatures by governmental units érercising
their powers and performing their duties.

(e) No later than January 1, 1999, the commission
shallsubmit a report to the department of administration,
andto the legislature in the manner provided under sec
tion 13.172 (2) of the statutes regarding the use of elec
tronic signatures and the submissiohwritten docu

tronic signatures to authenticate electronic documents
submittedto governmental units.

(3) SuUBMISSION OF PROPOSEDRULES REGULATING
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES TO THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
STAFF.

(a) In promulgating rules under sectiad4.30 (2) of
the statutes, as created by this act, the departmdit of
nancialinstitutions shall consider the report submitbgd
the commission on the use of electronic signatures under
subsectior(1) (e).

(b) The departmentf financial institutions shall sub

mentsin electronic format to governmental units. The mit in proposed form the rules required under section
report shall include theommissiors proposed recom 224.30(2) of the statutes, as created by this act, to the leg
mendationsegarding the use of electronic signatures and islative council staf under section 227.15 (1) of the stat
the submission of written documents in electronic format utesno later than the first day of tlséh month beginning

to governmental units and shall include any proposed after the submission of the proposed legislation by the
legislationthat the commission considers necessary to commissionon the use of electronic signatunesder

implementthe recommendations.

(f) No later than the first day of the 12th month begin
ning after the publication of this act, the commission shall
submita report to the legislature in the manpesvided

subsectior(1) (e).

SecTion 9. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of sections 16.823), 20.575 (1)

undersection 13.172 (2) of the statutes regarding the use(g), 137.01 (4) (a) and 990.01 (38) and subchapter Il of

andregulation of electronic signatures and the submis

chapterl37 of the statutes, the renumbering of chapter
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137 of the statutes and the creation of chapter(fi8&) monthbeginning after publication.
of the statutes take fett on the first dayf the 12th




